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No. 29-51/2016(EFP) -Udyan-IV-Vol-II

Directorate of horticulture

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2

From:

Director of Horticulture

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2

To:

 

1. Addl. Director of Horticulture,

Dharamshala, District Kangra, H.P.

2. All Dy. Director of Horticulture,

in HimachalPradesh.

Dated: Shimla-2 Mar., 2017.

Subject: - Revision of norms of “Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees in

Himachal Pradesh”.

: : Kindly find enclésed herewith photocopy of the letter No.

HTC-G(11)-1/2016- dated 01-03-2017 received from the Principal Secretary

- (Hort.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh vide which the approval has been

accorded for the implementation of existing compensation formula i.e.

“Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees in Himachal Pradesh” on the basis of

presentprice index and the sameshall be effective with immediate effect.

As youare aware that presently for the evaluationoffruit trees in

Himachal Pradesh, a “dynamic and scientific formula” is being implemented by

the Department of Horticulture for assessment of fruit trees in the event of

acquisition of orchards / land for developmental purposes’ in the State. The

photocopies of the “Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees in Himachal Pradesh”

which came in to effective after revision in the year 2001 is being enclosed

herewith at Annexure-I for ready reference and ensure that all Technical Officers

viz. SMS/HDOsconcerned in Head Quarter/ Development Blocks/ PCDOs could

get the copy of the existing formula for ready reference for effective

implementation of the same.

: : In this context, as per the approval of the Government vide

letter referred above, the implementation ofthe existing compensation formula for

better compensation to the affected farmers/ Orchardists in the State has to be

exercised ‘by the Department immediately at your level. The price index/

composite index values of Horticultural commodities/ inputs/other articles were

obtained from the Economic Advisor to the Government of Himachal Pradesh vide

letter No. PLG.E.S.H (B)F (2)-1/75-V-7080 dated 04-10-201. and the composite

* index of the same is 201.30 for the year 2015-16.

Therefore, the final compensation shall be derived as under:

Only for example purpose:-
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{evaluation of apple (Standard)fruit tree_at 7 years of age as per “Evaluation

Criteria of Fruit Trees in Himachal Pradesh” 2001 and on the basis of whole

sale price index(Composite index) for year 2015-16 is given as under :

7 years old Applefruit tree(Standard):-

1} Basic Value (BY) = Rs. 774/-

2} Net Present value (NPY) = 38 x (514*-318) x 0.25612

=38 x 196 x 0.25612

; NPV(Rs.) = 1907.58 or 1908

3} Final Compensation (NPV+BY)= Rs. 1908+774

=Rs. 2682per tree (according to the existing formula)

*Note:- The values in this example has been taken forall production stage on an

average annual income & cost of maintenance/ cultivation for one tree from the

existing table(page No. 1 0-11).-However, the values could be taken as increasing,

constant, and decreasingfrom four production stages, depending upon the stage of

production ofthat particularfruit trees at the time ofevaluation.

_ Thefinal compensation shall be calculated accordingto the wholesale price

index/composite index as under:-

eg. During the year 2000-01, when the composite index was 85.5,the final

compensation was provided @ Rs. 2682/- per tree as stated above and

Similarly, the composite index during the year 2015-16 is 201.30

Therefore, the final compensation as per present Composite Index should be

=Rs. 2682X 2.354 (ie. 201.30/85.5=2.354)

Final Compensation value =Rs.6314/- pertree

It is further informed that similar exercise shall also be undertaken

for all kind of fruit trees included in the existing norms while formulating the

evaluation as per evaluation criteria of fruit trees in H.P. In future also, the exercise

shall be carried out on thebasis of whole sale price index (Composite index) value

annually/every year after obtaining the value ofsame from the Economie Advisor

to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and accordingly the compensation values

shall be derived every year for better compensatingthe losses caused to the farmers

in the event of acquisition of their land/fruit trees by the Governmentor any other

agencies in the State for developmental purposes.
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Youare therefore, directed to implement the existing compensation
formula “Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees in Himachal Pradesh” forbetter
compensation to the affected farmers/ Orchardists of the State on the basis of
presentprice index.

Encls — |4 Nee <A
(Dr. H.S Baweja)
Director of Horticulture,
HimachalPradesh, Shimla-2
0177-2842390(Off)

, E-mail id. horticul-hp@nic.in
Endst. No As above Dated: Shimla 52, Mar. at?
Copy of the above forwarded to = MAR 204
1. The Principal Secretary (Hort.) to the Government ofHimachal Pradesh w.r.t

letter referred above for favour of information please.
2.The Economic Advisor, Department of Economics & Statistics, Block No.38,
SDA Complex, Kasumptti ,Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009, w.r.t their letter
referred above with the request to send the composite index for 2016-17 also and
requested that the same maybe sent during subsequent years in the beginning
of the financial year if possible to this Directorate, in the benefit of the farming
community please.

3. The Professor & Head, DepartmentofSocial Sciences, College of Forestry,
Dr. Y.S Parmar University of Horticulture & Forestry, Nauni, Solan
Himachal.Pradeshfor favourofinformation.

4. The Professor & Head, Department of Fruit Science, College of Horticulture,
Dr. Y.S Parmar University of Horticulture & Forestry, Nauni, Solan Himachal
Pradesh with the request to supply the information w.r.t average bearing age
of apple spur type fruit trees raised on clonal root stocks, as the same is
having different bearing age and habit of growth andalso requested to send the
average bearing ageof other kind offruit crops left out/ have not been included
in the existing Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees in H.P. in the benefit of
farming Community in the State at large please.

5. The Officer In-charge, Agro-Economic Research Centre, H.P. University,
' Shimla171005 for favourof information.
6. The Joint Director Horticulture, Directorate of Horticulture, Himachal Pradesh

for information. : :
7,Aorticulture Economist, Directorate of Horticulture, Himachal Pradesh for

information. , ey

/ (Dr. H.

 

WWweja)
Directorate of Horticulture,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2

 



 

No. HTC-G(11)-1/2016
Government of Himachal Pradesh
Department of Horticulture

ruin * .

Principal Secretary. (Hort.) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.   a a s ;
he Director of Horticulture oe _ peat

age Pradesh, Shimla-2. NER,a

Dated: Shimla-2, the i}3| QelF—

ubject: Revision of norms of “Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees
in Himachal Pradesh”

lam directed to refer to your letter ‘No 29-51/2016
-P)-Udyan-IlV- dated 19'" January, 2017 on the subject cited above

sna to accord approval for the implementation of the existing

ompensation formula “Evaluation Criteria of Fruit Trees in Himachal

idesh” for better compensation of the affected farmers /Orchardists

of the State’ onthe basis of presence price index.

Yours faithfully,

gone(AD Sape
Joint Secretary (Hort.) to the

(. Government of Himachal Pradesh
ant 1£77-2622765
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‘INTRODUCTION 5 WE Nog, a

EVALUATION OF FRUIT TREES IN HIMACHAL PRADESH

the purpose off acquisition or other wise has been a matter se
discussion in many quarters. The existing procedure of evaluation
results in lower value of compensation leading to discontentment
among horticulturists, whose orchards have been acquired by
government for developmentpurposes. The problem wasrealized by
the government and a committee was constituted’ to look into ‘the
matter and provide remedial measures in the form of some

appropriate formula and with realistic estimate of fruit yields, costs
and returns. It wasalso envisaged to make the formula for calculating
the present worth of fruit trees dynamic so that it may solve the
problemsin future as well.

NEED FOR REVISION OF EARLIER FORMULA:

The '"Harbans Singh's" formula currently in use for
calculating the value of orchards or individual fruit tree, was jointly
prepared by Deputy Director of Horticulture, Himachal Pradesh and ,
Deputy Director Horticulture (Plains) Punjab in the sixties and was
approved by the Director of Agriculture, Himachal Pradesh and
Director of Agriculture, Punjab for adoption for the assessment of
fruit trees in these respective States. This. formula assumes a constant ~
income fromthe fiuit tree throughoutits bearing life. Actually, the ~
fruit tree start from low productivity in terms of fruit production and +
the production increases with the passage of time till: it. starts.
declining, This formula is not based on the calculation on any field -
survey and studies. These estimates generated four decades ago have:
lost their relevance in the present context and have become. obsolete
with the passage of time. There was a need to update these estimates
of costs and retums for different age groups’ of various fruits.
Secondly, a suitable method was to be developed which could
generate present value of future incomeslikely to be realized from
orchards, which couldformbasis

for

adequately compensating the
orchardists. Thus a revisionof the old formula becamenecessary.  

 



 

  
 

METHOD SND MATERIAL

The data regarding initial cost of establishment, pre-bearing
maintenance cost, maintenance costin bearing stages, average annual

imcome, average annual expenditure of 34 fruit crops has been
prepared in the shape of schedules for individual fruits in accordance
with the actual package and practices recommended bythe scientists
of Dr, Y. S. Parmar, University of Horticulture & Forestry, Nauni
(Solan) and experience of field officers of the Department of
Horticulture as under :—

(a) Data oncosts :

Package of Practices approved by the Dr. Y.S. Parmar,
University of Horticulture & Forestry, Nauni (Solan) and the
experienceofthe field officers, ofDepartment of Horticulture.

(b) Farmgate price :

The farm gate prices are calculated by using the whole sale
prices of some fruits prevailing in the market and taking in to
account the marketing cost bome by the growers. The data on
marketing costs have been obtained from the sources of Agro
Economic Research Centre, H. P. University, Shimla and data
available. with the Department of Horticulture. The
Department has also cgllected the information on farm gate
prices of some fruits’ for which market prices were not
available, :

(c) The information relating to Yield per plant, Planting: distance,

Bearing Age-and Bearing lifeof different ‘fruits are- based on
the discussion between ‘Scientists of Dr. Y. §. Parmar,
University of Horticulture & Forestry, Nauni (Solan), Agro

Economic’ «Research Centre, H. P, University, Shimla and
officers of Department of Horticulturé HimachalPradesh.

EVALUATION PROCEDURE

The fruit trees beingperennial in nature and having long
gestation period, can be divided into two categories viz. "non bearing"
and “fruit bearing" trees, This categorization is important for tree

2



 

©
 

 

valuation as well. In the first stage only expenditure has been incurredwhereas in other returns are also realized: Due to this fact theevaluation procedure has to be different for cach category and have,
therefore, been taken up separately.

(a) NON BEARING STAGE a

The length of this stage differs fromfruit to fruit. The costsincurred during this stage can be categorized into (i) non-recurring orinitial cost of plantation, and (ii) recurring cost’or maintenance cost of
trees,

1. Non-recurring cost.— Includes the costs incurred’ in all thepreliminary operations involved in planting. This takes into accountcost of labour for preparation ofsite including land development andlay out, digging andfilling of pits, cost of materials like farms yardmanure (FYM), fertilizer, insecticides & pesticides, plant material,irrigation, actual planting and staking. Any transportation charges: fortheseactivities/materials also included in total non-recurring cost.

2. Recurring cost— Includes costs incurred on hoeing,weeding, manuring/fertilizing, irrigation, mulching, training; pruning,basin making, plant protection, any treatment for improvement ofyield and fruit quality, watch and ward, land rent, interest onaccumulated establishmentcost etc, required to maintain the orchardin good shape and quality,

After incorporating the above costs the following formulawilldeterminethe value oftree at the time of evaluation.

Valueoftree Value of Age of Average annualduring nonrecurring the recurring
pre-bearing = expenditureon +

|

tree x expenditure
stage initial cost of during pre-(Basic Value) plantation bearing period:

The illustration pertaining to use of formula has been presented inAnnexure-III, (Problem-]),

  

 

  



   

 
  

  

(b) FRUIT BEARING STAGE,

The evaluation of fruit bearing tree becomes more complex. as

many more factors come to play their role. The evaluation of fruit

bearing tree can be broken down into twoparts, viz. basic value of

tree, which is a result of culmination of expenditure during non-

bearing stage and the value for remaining years for whichthe tree has

been bearing fruits. The cost involved in case of fruit bearing tree

would include the non-recurring cost and the recurring cost as

mentioned in case of non-bearing trees. But in this case the recurring

cost would also include management and supervision, The value of

fuel wood of the: tree will not form the part of value of the

compensationasthis is a result oftree growth during pre-bearing and

fruit bearing stages for which a provision of adequate compensation

has been created. Hence, there is norationale in giving compensation

for fuel wood. However trees having timber value also shall be

evaluated by the Forest Department for payment of compensation.

(t

Thedetails of valuation of a bearing tree is as follows:

The basic value of the fruit tree is to be calculated by using

following formula.

value = expenditure pre-bearing * recurring expenditure

of tree period incurred during
pre-bearing period.

Basic Nonrecurring {rete of Average annual

= +

The basic value of a tree can be defined as the total

expenditure that has to be incurred on a particular tree during its

whole pre-bearing age. The basic value of different fruit trees have

already beencalculated and presented in Annexure-I, Col-10. -

So far the task has been comparatively simpler. The

evaluation procedure becomes complicated as soon as the tree enters

bearing stage. Number of factors now enter the calculation process.

These have been elicited below :~

 

 



(c) REMAINING YEARS IN BEARING PERIOD

This is an important’ factor determining the value ofcompensation. By acquisition oftree the owneris deprived of incomefor remaining years of conomic life for which he has to becompensated, Thus, next step after determining the basic valuewould. be to find out Temaining number of economic bearing life offruit tree. This is determined bythe following formula.

Remaining Average Age oftreebearing == length of _ at the timelife bearing age, of evaluation,

The length of pre-bearing period and average economicbearing period for. various fruits under consideration have beenpresented in Annexrue-I, Col. 7 & 11 Tespectively. The illustrationpertaining to the use of formula has been presented in Annexrue-II,(Problem-2)}
.

In order. to quantify the amount of compensation foracquisition offruit tree two more Concepts needclassification.

VALUES OF AVERAGE ANNUAL INCOME ANDEXPENDITURE

For the calculation of Net Present Value (NPV) oflikelyearnings for Temaining bearing life weighted average of annualincome and expenditure of all bearing age has been taken intoaccount. Average annual income has been calculated by multiplyingthe averageyield with the farm gate price ofthe fruit,

DISCOUNTING RATE

After careful consideration it was found appropriate to adoptand recommend 10% as the discounting rate for calculating thepresent value ofmoney. This is in consonance with the current interest. Tate on long term deposits and will also give some advantageto thetree owners. The average discount rate (10 percent per annum) fordifferent years has been presented in Annexure-II for ready reference

  

  



 

The fruit trees have also been categorized into four stagesbased onthe trend in yields, which in turn depends upon the age ofthe tree. The first stage is that of pre-bearing age when no fruit areborn. Next, when the tree comesinto bearing age,the fruit yield goeson increasing year after year for some years. This stage has beentermed as stage of increasingyields, Thereafter, the yield stabilizes forsome period and has been referred as plateau production period orslage of constantfruit yields. Finally, the fruit yield starts falling andkeeps on getting lower and lower every year till the economic bearingstage is finished, This is stage @ ofdeclining yields. Due'to differenttrends in productivities in different age group oftrees, the returns areat variance amongthese groups. The average return per year for eachsuch group offruits under consideration have been worked out andPresented and tabulated in Annexrure-I. The average yield has beentaken for calculating the Net Present Value. The amount ofcompensation will depend upon the number of production yearsleftin

a

particular and subsequent group.

/The amount thus, worked out for future crops needs to bediscounted so as to find ‘out its present value, For this, the averagediscount factor @ 10% per annum has been used as elaborated above.Hence, the present value of future income, likely to be camed willbe:- .
\ :

Net Present Value Remaining Average Average , “} Average(NPY) oflikely. = number of X4 annual — annual * discountearning for year's in ‘income expenditure, factor.remaining Dearinglife ‘bearinglife
a

The illustration. pertaining to use of. formula has. beenpresented in Annexure-III, (Problem-2),. .. ‘

FINAL COMPENSATION

“The formula showing the final assessment of a fruit tree inbearing stageis as follows = s , - 



 

 

Value of final Basic value of NPV oflikely future
compensation for = the tree + earning for remaining
fruit bearing tree bearinglife oftree.

This evaluation is subject to following conditions:

dT. Those trees which have already completed the economic
bearing period will have to be evaluated only for fuel (or
timber, if any) wood, and this work relatés to the Forest
Department.

The present tree evaluation is entirely independent of the
evaluation of various other structures such as land,. fence,
farm house, wells other irrigation structures, etc. These
structures need to be evaluated by the Revenue or Public
Works Department authorities,

Crops like vegetables, commercial flowers, spices and’ '
commercial medicinal plants should. not be considered for
evaluation as these crops can very well be harvested before
the land acquisition processis over.

All other trees which do not have any commercial: market
value for their produce. but for their

.

aesthetic sense should
only be considered fortimber/fire wood which should be got
evaluated by the Forest Department authorities,
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Annexure-I
Basic Values of Fruit Trees in Himachal Pradesh

SL. Nanie offruit Minimum Maximum Length Initial cost.

|

Average Basic *Ave-No. Permissible

|

permissible of pre-

|

ofplanta- annual Value

|

rageplanting numberof bearing

|

tionor maintenance

|

ofa bearingdistance plants period non-recur-

|

or tree age of
(Yrs.) ting expen-

|

recurring tree
diture expen- (Yrs.)

diture during
pre-bearing
period

Feet

|

Meter |-Acre

|

Hectare

|

Years Rupees Rupees Rupees

|

Years1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 i «&1_| Almond (Dry) 12 3.66.

|

250 625 4 38 90.84 401 30 v*2/1 Apple(standard) 18

|

5.49 [134s [33545 62 39x" 122.467 Thae| 457<3| Apricot 1g" |" 5.49” [134 335 5 38 99.44 5357 [30%4

|

Anola 25 7.62 70 175 6 39.5 82.76 536 Ze5

|

Ber 20 61 10 275 4 30.5 60.51 273 456

|

Chery 20 61 110 275 6 46 105.56 679 407

|

Fig 20 61 110 278 Sie 31.5 48.26 273 208

|

Galgal 18 5.49) 134 335” 4 22.5 68.49, 296 309

|

Grape Fruit 20 61 10 275 3 38.5 67.00 374 2510

|

Grapes 8 249

|

435 1088 2 4a 67.00 175 4011

|

Guava 20 61 10 275 4 38.5, 69.74 317 3012

|

Jack Fruit 35 10.67 35 88 9 28.5 48.53 465 50 |
=

Cont.

Net Re
‘pacing

Annexure-I Cont.1 2 3 4 5 6 7 =8 9 10 i13

|

Jammun 38 10.67 35 88 9 128. 69.24 648 6014

|

Kagzi Lime 15 4.57 194. 485. 4 34.5 65.07... 295 3015

_|

Kiwi Fruit 10. 3: 436 1090 3A AS > 76.91 .-* 276+ 2016

|

Lemon 15 4.57 194 485 a4 38.5 65.80. 302 2017

|

Litchi 25 7.62 70 175. 26 48 108,16 697 Oks18

|

Loquat,. 20 61 110 275 6 315 70.55 455 | 4019

|

Malta(sweet Orange) 18 +] 5.49 134 335 5 37.5 100.84 542. 2520

|

Mango (Grafted) 20 6 110 275 6 45 112.86 722 5021

|

Mango (Seedling)

|

35 10.67 BS 88 9 23 61.64 578 60-22

|

Olive 20 6.1 110 275 4 36 etek 345 60.23

|

Peach 15 4.57 160 400 4 38 84,85 377 2024.) Pear(Gritty) 18

|

549

|

134

|

335 6 31 68.51 442 50,7+25

|

Pear (Soft) 18 5.49 134 335 ia 41 86.40 6460" 45 4
26

|.

Pecannut 25, 7.62 70 175 iL 38 52.62 617 50x27

|

Persimon 18 5.49 134 335 5 31 69.17 377 3528

|

Plum 18 5.49 134 335 4 37 86.04 381 25,29

|

Pomegranate 15 4.57 194 485 4 31 69.18 308 3030

|

Pumelo 18 5.49 134 335 4 37.5 70:23 318 25.31

|

Sangtra 18° 5.49 134 335 5 37,5 100.84 542 2532.| Sweet Lime 18 5.49 134 335 4 35, 71.00 319 20733

|

Walnut (Grafied)

|,

25 [7.62

|

70 175 7 38 102.62 756 60.34 _Walnut(Seedling) ‘' 35 »| 10:67 3S: 88 14 30 100.65, 1439 100,
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Year...| ‘Discount ||" Year Average —

|].

Year’ Average

 

 

Year Discount
Factor . Factor Discount Discount

-. Factor - Factor

1 2 a 3 {4 5, 6 Te 8

1 0.90909 26 0.08391 1 “0.90909 26. "0.35234

2, 0.82645 27 0.07628 2 0.86777 27. 0.34212

3 0.75132 28 | 0.06934 , ai 1082895 3... 28 * 0.33238

4 0.68301 29 "3 0.06304 4 © 0.79247 29 0.32309

5 0.62092 30° 0.05731 5 0.75816 30 0.31423

6 0.56447 31 0.05210 6 0.72588 31° 0.30577

ae 0.51316 32 ° 0.04736 a TH 0.69549 32 0.29770

8 0.46651 33 0.04306 8 0.66687 335 0.28998 +

9 0.42410 34 a 0.03914 2° 9 0.63989 34 0.28261

10 0.38554 35 0.03558 10 0.61446 a5.

dl. 0.35049 36 0.03235 i 0.59046 36

12 0.31863 37 0.02941 12 0.56781 3

13 0.28966 3 0.02674 13 0.54641 33-0b.

14 0.26333 390 0.02430 14 0.52619 39

15 0.23939 40 | 0.02210 is 0.50707 40 0.24448
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P.

S
S
A
S
e
k
a

Therefore
the

value
of

compensation
for

the
said

5
years

old
m
a
n
g
o

Gre]
 
B
E
O
H
O
N
E
E

OF
t
S

Sy
ee

(grafted)
tree

will
be

Rs.
609.30

p
a

|
S
s
s
s
e
s
s
s
s
s
s

e
o
o
c
o
o
o
c
o
o
s
c
o
o
S
f
o

P
r
o
b
l
e
m
No,

2:
Evaluation

of
12

year
age

of
Peartree.

“Solution
:
The

length
of

pre-bearing
period

i is
7
years

and
hence;

the
A
G
S
E
T
e
s
s
e
o
e

o
e

m
e
n
t
i
o
n
e
d

tree
falls

in
increasing

production
stage

of
bearing

¢

“
[

j
(a)

The
nasig

value
of'the

pear
tree

is
Rs.

646/-
(Annexure-I)

A
n
o
n

t
m
M
I
n
w
®
M
S

(b)
T
h
e

c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
i
o
n
for

the
remaining

number
o
f

years
in

the
J

IS
R
R
A
S
G
R
L
A
G

economic
bearing

period
will

be
as

follows:
-

M
A
D
R
O
T
M
N
T
O
D

A
IS

Ss
B
e
h
a
r

oe
a
B

oS
Ss

=
Remaining

bearing
life’=

Average
bearing

age
—

Ageo
f
t
h
e

tree
at

the
time

of
evaluation.

 

 
  
 



 

Refer to basic values given in Annexure— 1 by putting

values in the above formula the remaining bearing life will be

= 45-12=33years.

oflikely earnings = ofbearing life **) annual — annual x discount

for remaining income expenditure factor.

bearinglife.

(c)Net present Value ma Average ‘cco

Refer to basic value in Annexrue—l puiting values in the formula,

the NPVof remaining bearing life will be.
Ws, Pal,

x
s

alee
 

suey --)
v v Res Pe a

= 33 X Q77-194) * 0.28998

=

Rs, 794/-
ee .

(d) Final compensation:

Value offinal oevalue NPVoflikely future santa
{ f\

compensation =

|

ofthe tree + remaining bearing ageof tree

By putting the values calculated above, the value of final compensation will

bei

atc=Rs. 646 + 794 = 1440/-

“aaitrgeonera fo To, Rrnen—1356—arerenetl-2001/11—10~-2001—-800.
.
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